Сн. 1887 LAWS OF THE FIFTY-FIFTH GENERAL ASSEMBLY

ter three hundred ninety-five (395), Code 1950, and in lieu of the 6 taxes provided in section three hundred ninety-five point twenty-two 7 8 (395.22), Code 1950, relating to flood protection."

This Act being deemed of immediate importance shall take 1 SEC. 4. 2 effect and be in force from and after its publication in The Telegraph 3 Herald, a newspaper published in Dubuque, Iowa, and in the Dyersville Commercial, a newspaper published in Dyersville, Iowa. 1

Approved February 12, 1953.

I hereby certify that the foregoing Act, Senate File 118, was published in The Tele-graph Herald, Dubuque, Iowa, February 20, 1953, and in the Dyersville Commercial, Dyersville, Iowa, February 18, 1953.

MELVIN D. SYNHORST, Secretary of State.

CHAPTER 188

SEWER BONDS

H. F. 461

An Act to amend section three hundred ninety-six point twenty-two (396.22), Code 1950, as amended, relating to the issuance of bonds for sewers, sewer outlets and purifying plants.

Be It Enacted by the General Assembly of the State of Iowa:

1 SECTION 1. That section three hundred ninety-six point twentytwo (396.22), Code 1950, as amended, is hereby amended by inserting between the word "constructing" and the word "sewers" in line nine (9) the following: ", extending and improving,". 2 3

4

1 That section three hundred ninety-six point twenty-two SEC. 2. (396.22), Code 1950, as amended, is hereby amended by inserting be-2 tween the word "constructing" and the word "sewers" in line twenty-3 four (24) the following: ", extending and improving,". 4

1 SEC. 3. This Act being deemed of immediate importance shall take 2 effect and be in force from and after its publication in The Sheldon 3 Sun, a newspaper published in Sheldon, Iowa, and in The Guttenberg 4 Press, a newspaper published in Guttenberg, Iowa.

Approved April 7, 1953.

I hereby certify that the foregoing Act, House File 461, was published in The Sheldon Sun, Sheldon, Iowa, April 13, 1953, and in The Guttenberg Press, Guttenberg, Iowa, April 16, 1953.

MELVIN D. SYNHORST, Secretary of State.